Montagehandleiding
Fitting instruction
Montageanieitung
Description de montage
Instrucciones demontaje
Montagevejledning
istruzioni di montaggio
Névod k montazi

VOLKSWAGEN PASSAT
Sedan + Variant

10/1993 - 09/1996

TYPE: 901 1950 AK4
Ak kode: 99 400-1950

* k%
* *
* *
J k3

Koge*

EC 94/20

e4 00-0165

2000 kg

D NL| D|GB] I
. waarde F | E|DK|cCz
value
Wert
valeur
2000 kg 85 kg 9,81 kN (c) BOSAL 27-07-2004 Rev.nr. 01

ho==l

Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die rr11|1aximale Anhéngelast ihres Fahrzeuges kdnnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im Benutzerhandbuch
nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car homologation
documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de votre
voiture ou la carte grise.

Consuite a su distribuidor sobre el peso méaximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgijst tilladte veaegt efter Deres karetej.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale
d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vade vozidlo je uvedena v technickém prikazu nebo v
uzivatelské prirucce.




901 1950 AKAMONTAGEHANDLEIDING

WN -

>

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Demonteer de bumper en verwijder de bumpersteunen (deze komen te vervallen).

Meet het midden van de bumper uit en plaats daar de bijgeleverde sticker op de met pijlen
aangegeven lijn aan de binnen-onderzijde van de bumper (zie Detail 1). Let op het verschil in
positionering tussen sedan en variant.

Zaag het gearceerde gedeelte van de sticker uit de bumper.

Plaats de trekhaak in de bumper (bescherm de buitenzijde van de bumper zodanig dat deze
niet beschadigd wordt) en monteer deze bij de gaten “C” m.b.v. de bestaande bouten (M8).
Plaats de trekhaak bij de vrijgekomen bumperbevestigingsgaten en monteer deze bij de gaten
“A” (variant) of bij “B" (sedan) m.b.v. de bestaande bouten (M10 - 10.9).

Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren:

M8 (8.8) - 20 Nm.

M10(10.9) - 80 Nm

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens

gegevenaanhaalmomenten).

7. Bosal B.V. kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals

01

2.
3.

veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of
een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

31 011950 AK4 ANBAU ANWEISUNG

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit liberpriifen.

Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Den Stolfanger und die StoRfangerstiitzen entfemen (diese werden nicht mehr bendtigt).

Die Mitte des StolRfangers ausmessen. Die mitgelieferte Schablone auf die mit Pfeilen

gekennzeichnete Linie an der inneren Unterseite des StoRfangers kleben (siehe Detail 1).

Achtung: es gibt Unterschiede in der Positionierung zwischen Limousine und Variant. Den

schraffierten Teil ausségen.

Die Anhéangevorrichtung in den Stofanger legen und mit den vorhandenen Schrauben (M8)

an den Léchern “C” montieren. (Beachten Sie, daf die AuRenseite des Stokféngers nicht

beschéadigt wird).

Die Anhangevorrichtung an den vorhandenen StoBféngerbefestigungsléchem mit den

Originalschrauben (M10 - 10.9) an den Léchemn “A” (Variant) oder “B” (Limousine) montieren.

Die.Alr:héngevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten

anziehen:

M8 (8.8) - 20Nm.

M10(10.9) - 80 Nm

Nach zirka 1000 km die Bolzenverbindung nachziehen (wie angegeben).

Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person

?szfsglr'gnzd rilmBs?ﬁI;geméBer Benutzung verursacht wurde, {ibemimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art.
i B.W.

!f‘! 1950 AK4 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove
the underseal from around the fittinlg1 points of the luggage compartment/frame members.
Dismount the bumper and remove the bumper brackets {these will no longer be used).
Measure out the middle of the bumper and put there the provided sticker on the line marked
with arrows on the inside-lowerside of the bumper (see detail 1). Attention: there is difference
in position between Sedan and Variant.
Saw out the shaded part.
Place the towbar in the bumper (protect the outside of the bumper against damage) and mount
at the holes “C" using the existing bolts (M8).
Place the towbar at the existing bumper fitting holes and mount the towbar at the holes “A”
Variant) or “B" (Sedan) using the existing bolts (M10-10.9).

ecure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:
M8 (8.8) - 20 Nm. 10 (1 - 80 Nm
After about 1000 used km, retighten the bolts and nuts (as given).
Bosal can’t be held responsible for any defect in the product as be caused by fault or by any
i'{;jgd\iﬁious use whatever of the user or a person for whom he is responsible.(art. 185, lid 2

ho==l

901 1950 AK4 DESCRIPTION DE MONTAGE

wn

1
2.
3.

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.
Démonter le pare-chocs et enlever les supports du pare-chocs (ils ne seront pas rémontés).

Determiner le centre du pare-chocs et placer le gabarit fourni sur la ligne (suivant les fiéches) & Fintérieur du
pare chocs en partie inférieure (voir détail 1). Attention: Il y a une différence dans la position entre Sedan et
Variant,

Scier la partie indiquée.

Positionnner l'attelage dans le pare chocs (protéger le coté extérieur du pare chocs pour éviter de
'endommager) et monter aux trous “C” & I'aide des vis existantes (M8).

Placer I'attelage aux trous existants de fixation du pare chocs et monter 'attelage aux trous “A” (Variant).ou
aux trous “B” (Sedan) a l'aide des vis existantes (M10- 10.9).

Fixer I'attelage. Bloguer I'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M8 (8.8) - 20 Nm.

M10(10.9) - 80 Nm

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient causés par
une mauvaise utilisation. Seul l'utilisateur est responsable (art 185 lid 2 NBW).

901 1950 AK4 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

fFjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer der sidder pa traekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastggrelsespunkterne
flernes.

Afmonter kofangeren og fiern kofangerstetterne (disse bortfalder).

Mail til kofangerens midte og anbring dér den medieverede meerkat pa den med pile angivne linje pé inder-
undersiden af kofangeren (se detalje 1). Vaer opmasrksom pa, at der er forskel pa positionen for sedan og
variant.

Sav de skraverede omrader ud.

Anbring treekkrogen i den kofanger (beskyt kofangerens yderside, sa den ikke beskadiges) og monter den
ved hullerne “C” med de eksisterende bolte (M8).

Anbring treekkrogen ved de frigjorte kofangerfas&%arelseshuller og monter den ved hullerne “A” (variant) eller
“B” (sedan) ved hjeelp af de eksisterende bolte (M10 - 10.9).

Fastger treekkrogen. Felgende momenter skal iagttages:

M8 (8.8) - 20 Nm.

M10(10.9) - 80 Nm

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende metrikken efter ca. 1000 km.

Bosal kan ikke gares ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som falge af skyld eller ukyndig
anvendelse af brugeren eller en person som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).

901 1950 AK4 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

2.
3.

>

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccién incluidos del gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.
Desmontar el parachoques y refirar los soportes del parachoques (no se utilizan).
Medir el centro del parachoques y colocar la pegatina incluida en la linea indicada con flechas que se
encuentra en la parte de abajo interior del parachoques (véase detalle 1). Poner atencion a |as diferencias
de posicion entre sedan y variant. Serrar la parte indicada con rayas.
Colocar el gancho en el parachoques (proteger el exterior del parachoques de tal modo que éste no sea
dafiado) y montarlo en los orificios “C” por medio de los pernos existentes (M8).
Colocar el gancho de remolque los orificios de fijacion quedados libres del parachoques y montarlo en los
orificios “A" (variant) o “B” (sedan) por medio de los pernos existentes (M10 - 10.9).
ﬁjéar el gancho gg ;Jemolque. Atenerse aquli a los siguientes pares de apriete:

- m.

M10(10.9) - 80 Nm

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del permno (segtn los pares de apriete dados).

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a un uso
imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185, parrafo
2 N.B.W. (Cddigo Civil Holandés})).



901 1950 AK4 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

1. Separare i diversi elementi del dispositivo-di traino. Togliere il mastice di protezione attorno ai
punti di fissaggio.

2. Smontare it paraurti e togliere i supporti del paraurti, che non saranno pili rimontati.

3. Determinare il centro del paraurti e posizionare la maschera fornita sulla linea all'intemo del
paraurti nella parte inferiore (vedi disegno 1).
ATTENZIONE: c¢'¢ differenza tra berlina e familiare (break).
Tagliare la parte indicata.

4. Posizionare il dispositivo di traino nel paraurti (proteggere I'esterno del paraurti per evitare di
danneggiarlo) e montare nei fori “C” con le viti esistenti (M8).

5. Posizionare il dispositivo di traino ai fori di fissaggio de!l paraurti esistenti e montare il dispositivo
nei fori “A” per la familiare (break), o ai fori “B” per la berlina, con le viti esistenti (M10 — 10.9)

6. Fissare il dispositivo di traino. Bloccare l'insieme della bulloneria alle seguenti coppie di serraggio:
M8 (8.8) = 20 Nm. M10 (10.9) = 80 Nm

ATTENZIONE:

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km di traino.
La Bosal declina qualsiasi responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del
dispositivo di traino, come anche per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

901 1950 AK 4 NAVOD K MONTAZ!

1.

Lol o

L

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotiivé soucasti taZného zafizeni. Pokud je to nezbytné,
odstranit z montaznich mist jednotlivych soucasti tazného zafizeni a zavazadlového prostoru ochranny
prostredek.

Demontovat naraznik a odejmout naraznikové svorky (nebude jich jiz zapotfebi).

Vyméfit stfed narazniku a na vnitini spodni stranu umistit nalepku — misto je vyzna&eno §ipkami (viz detail
1). Pozor — u model Sedan a Variant je rozdil v umisténi. Vyfiznout tmavé vyznadenou &ast.

Umistit taznou ty& do narazniku (chranit vnéjsi stranu narazniku pfed poskozenimy), pfipevnit ji. Jedna se o
otvory ,C*. PouZit Srouby M8

Umistit taZnou tyé k Gchytnym naraznikovym otvor(im a pfipevnit ji — otvory ,A" (model Variant) nebo ,B*
(model Sedan). Pouzit $rouby M10 — 10.9

Tazné zafizeni zabezpedit, vSechny $rouby utahnout. Hodnoty kroutivého momentu pro jednotlivé typy
$roubl:

M8—-20Nm

M10 (10.9) —80 Nm

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout v8echny Srouby a matice na vy$e uvedené hodnoty kroutivého
momentu.

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplisobenou nespravnym
zachdzenim na strané uzivatele.



7

I

|

/ 2 T D>
T
= —=C=

7

 —

]

TI||~

<T

T

L1 \ -
MO ///

| N

\\§

?.,' %/%%







